IX. CAPITAL ..... 59
A. Introduction ..... 59

1. Financial Risk Management – Risk Based Decision Making ..... 59
2. SAP Transformation ..... 60
3. GRC & Regulatory Complex Search ..... 60
4. SAP S4/HANA - Business Optimization ..... 61

X. CONCLUSION ..... 61
XI. WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 62

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – Glossary of Terms……………………………………………………SPM-A-1
APPENDIX B – Details Regarding Energy Policy Involvement in Specific Matters…SPM-B-1

SPM-iv

SUMMARY

Test Year (TY) 2024 Summary of Total O&M Costs excluding Franchise Fees

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL
(In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded (000s)

TY2024
Estimated (000s)

Change (000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 33,914 41,231 7,317
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 5,450 5,946 496
Total O&M 39,364 47,177 7,813

Summary of Franchise Fees

ADMINISTRATIVE &
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

Estimated
2022 (000s)

Estimated
2023 (000s)

Estimated
TY2024
(000s)

Franchise Fees 43,939  47,140  52,684

Summary of IT Capital Costs

ADMINISTRATIVE &
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

Estimated 2022
(000s)

Estimated 2023
(000s)

Estimated
TY2024
(000s)

IT Capital Projects 7,954 51,757 32,415

Summary of Requests

Southern California Gas Company’s (SoCalGas or the Company) forecasted Test Year

(TY) 2024 request for Administrative and General (A&G) is $47.249 million as compared to

2021 adjusted recorded of $39.419 million for an increase of $7.829 million.  Collectively, the

[…]

companies.  Services provided to the affiliated companies are permissible services under the 27

CPUC Affiliate Transactions Rules (ATRs).  Generally, cost centers in the same department use 28

the same allocation methodology; however, in some cases the allocation methodologies can 29

differ. The allocation methodologies for each cost center can be found in my workpapers (See 30

Ex. SCG-29-WP).  I am sponsoring the forecasts on a total incurred basis and the shared services 31

allocation percentages related to those costs.  The percentages are presented in my shared 32

SPM-2

services workpapers (See Ex. SCG-29-WP).  The costs that are sponsored in this testimony 1

include costs prior to the allocation to/from SoCalGas, Corporate Center, and affiliates.  The 2

dollar amounts allocated to affiliates are presented in the Shared Services Billing, Shared Assets 3

Billing, Segmentation, and Capital Reassignments testimony of Angel N. Le and Paul D. Malin 4

(See Ex. SCG-30/Ex. SDG&E-34). 5

Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs excluding Franchise Fees 6

TABLE SM-1 7

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL
(In 2021 $)

2021 Adjusted-
Recorded (000s)

TY2024
Estimated

(000s)

Change (000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 33,914 41,231 7,317
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 5,450 5,946 496
Total O&M 39,364 47,177 7,813

 8

Summary of Franchise Fees 9
TABLE SM-2 10

ADMINISTRATIVE &
GENERAL (In 2021 $)

Estimated
2022 (000s)

Estimated
2023

(000s)

Estimated
TY2024
 (000s)

Franchise Fees 43,939  47,140  52,684
 11

B. Support To and From Other Witnesses 12

My testimony also references the testimony and workpapers of several other witnesses, 13

either in support of their testimony or as referential support for mine. Those witnesses are 14

Gregory S. Flores (Exhibit SCG-03, Chapter 2, RAMP to GRC Integration), Angel N. Le 15

(Exhibit SCG-30, Shared Services Billing, Shared Assets Billing and Capital Reassignments) 16